
Marion County
Board of Adjustment

Meeting Agenda

Growth Services Building - 
Training Room

Monday, April 7, 2025 2:00 PM

Call to Order and Roll Call

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Explanation of Procedure for Hearing Variance Requests

1. Acknowledgment of Proof of Publication, Mailing and Posting of Notice

2. Consider the following Variance Requests

2.1. 250401V - Miguel and Barbara Perez, request a Variance, to reduce the front 
setback from 25’ to the property line (zero) setback for an existing 30’ x 35’ 
carport, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) zone, on an approximate 0.53 Acre 
Parcel, on Parcel Account Number 3578-016-030, Site Address 10464 SW 
45th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34476

2.2. 250402V - JJJ & Luke Rentals LLC, Request a Variance, to Reduce the 
Setback From 8’ to 6.1’ on the Front East Side, and From 8’ to 3.8’ on the 
Rear East Side, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) Zone, on an Approximate 
0.23 Acre Parcel, on Parcel Account Number 4530-004-004, Site Address 
6962 SE 124th Street, Belleview, FL 34420

2.3. 250403V - K. Hovnanian at Aspire at Glen Aire, LLC, Request a Variance, to 
Reduce the Front Setback From 25’ to 20’ for Construction of single-family 
homes, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) Zone, on an Approximate 8.95 Acre 
Tract Development, on Parcel Account Numbers 8002-0074-05, 
8002-0074-06, 8002-0074-07, 8002-0074-08, 8002-0074-09, 8002-0074-10, 
8002-0074-11, 8002-0074-12, 8002-0074-13, 8002-0074-14, 8002-0074-15, 
8002-0075-01, 8002-0075-02, 8002-0075-03, 8002-0079-02, 8002-0079-03, 
8002-0081-10, 8002-0081-11, 8002-0081-12, 8002-0081-13, 8002-0081-14, 
8002-0081-15, 8002-0081-16, 8002-0081-17, 8002-0082-01, 8002-0082-02, 
8002-0082-03, 8002-0082-15, 8002-0083-01, 8002-0083-02, 8002-0083-03, 
8002-0083-04, 8002-0083-05, 8002-0083-06, 8002-0083-07, 8002-0083-08, 
8002-0083-09, 8002-0083-10, 8002-0083-11, 8002-0083-21, 8002-0084-02, 
8002-0084-03, 8002-0084-04, 8002-0084-05, 8002-0084-06, 8002-0084-07, 
8002-0084-08, Site Addresses 3705, 3687, 3669, 3651, 3633, 3617, 3599, 
3587, 3561, and 3543 SW 153rd Place Road, and 3475, 3449, 3423, 3485, 
3471 SW 155th Place Road, and 15356, 15388, 15406, 15430, 15452, 
15472, 15490, 15510, and 15540 SW 34th Terrace, and 15359 SW 35th 
Terrace, Ocala, FL 34473, and No Addresses Assigned.
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Board of Adjustment Meeting Agenda April 7, 2025

3. Other Business

4. Consider the Minutes of Previous Meeting

4.1. February 3, 2025

Adjourn
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2025-18621 Agenda Date: 4/7/2025 Agenda No.: 2.1.

SUBJECT:
250401V - Miguel and Barbara Perez, Request a Variance, to Reduce the Front Setback From 25’ to
the Property Line (Zero) Setback for an Existing 30’ x 35’ Carport, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1)
Zone, on an Approximate 0.53 Acre Parcel, on Parcel Account Number 3578-016-030, Site Address
10464 SW 45th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34476

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
This is a variance request filed by the applicant Miguel Perez, from the Land Development Code
(LDC) Section 4.2.10 E, attached structures to the home are required to meet the Single-Family
Residential (SFR) setbacks. The Land Development Code states that in R-1 zoning, the SFR
setbacks are 25’ from the front property line, 25’ from rear property line, and 8’ from both side
property lines. The applicant is requesting to have a front setback reduction from the required 25’ to
0’ for a 30’x35’ existing not attached carport. The carport was built without a permit, a permit was
applied for in September of 2024 and rejected by zoning because it did not meet the front setback
requirements. Since the carport is detached, it qualifies as an accessory structure. Accessory
structures must be to the side or rear of the primary structure (house) and may not extend beyond
the front of the primary structure
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 

 
ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  

April 7, 2025 
 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 

 

Case Number 250401V 

CDP-AR  32439 

Type of Case 
Variance to reduce front setback from 25’ to 0’ for a 
30’x35’ existing not attached carport. Permitted after the 
fact. 

Owner Miguel & Barbara Perez  

Applicant Miguel Perez  

Street Address 10464 SW 45th Ave, Ocala 

Parcel Number 3578-016-030 

Property Size .53 acres 

Future Land Use Medium Density Residential 

Zoning Classification Single Family Dwelling (R-1) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area 
Secondary Springs Protection Overlay Zone (SPOZ), 
Urban Growth Boundary  

Project Planner Clint Barkley, Zoning Technician I 

Related Case(s) 
Open Code Case 963206- Carport and electric for gate 
and garage door without the applicable permits. 
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 Case No. 250401V 
 Page 2 of 6 
 
 

I. ITEM SUMMARY  

 
This is a variance request filed by the applicant Miguel Perez, from the Land Development 
Code (LDC) Section 4.2.10 E, attached structures to the home are required to meet the 
Single-Family Residential (SFR) setbacks. The Land Development Code states that in R-
1 zoning, the SFR setbacks are 25’ from the front property line, 25’ from rear property 
line, and 8’ from both side property lines. The applicant is requesting to have a front 
setback reduction from the required 25’ to 0’ for a 30’x35’ existing not attached carport. 
The carport was built without a permit, a permit was applied for in September of 2024 and 
rejected by zoning because it did not meet the front setback requirements. Since the 
carport is detached, it qualifies as an accessory structure. Accessory structures must be 
to the side or rear of the primary structure (house) and may not extend beyond the front 
of the primary structure.   
 

FIGURE 1 
GENERAL LOCATION MAP 

 

II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

 

Notice of public hearing was mailed to (23) property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
property on March 21, 2025.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property on 
February 18, 2025 (Figure 2), and notice of the public hearing was published in the Star-
Banner on March 24, 2025. Evidence of the public notice requirements is on file with the 
Department and is incorporated herein by reference.   
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III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  

 
The subject .53-acre lot is located within the recorded subdivision, Ocala Waterway 
Estates.   The property has a Medium Residential Future Land Use Map Series (FLUMS) 
designation with an R-1 Zoning Classification. LDC Section 4.2.10.E provides the 
determined setbacks to be a minimum 25’ front setback, minimum 25’ rear setback, and 
minimum 8’ sides setback. 
 
The .53-acre subject property is displayed as Lot 30, Block 16, Plat Book K Page 052 in 
Ocala waterway estates. The property has 230’ depth with 100’ width.  
 

Figure 2 

 
Perez Property 

 
 

 
 

IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  
 
This application requests a variance from LDC Section 4.2.10.E. for the front setback from 
the required 25’ to 0’ for an existing 30’x35’ not attached carport. Consistent with LDC 
Section 2.9.3.B., on February 18, 2025, a site visit was conducted by Growth Services 
Department staff, and measurements and photographs were taken.  
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Figure 4 
Site Plan 
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ANALYSIS  
 
LDC Section 2.9.4.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and the 
staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which do not apply to other lands, structures, or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Applicant states they are requesting a reduction to the front 25’ setback 
to 0’ for an existing 30’x35’ not attached carport.  
 
Staff inspected the property to measure the front setback request and concurs 
with the above 0’ setback request of the applicant. The site plan provided with the 
original Building permit. 
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Analysis: The applicant states “I can’t get rain water it can be deadly. I built it 
longer so I didn’t get wet from rain do to my health.” 
 
Staff finds that if he would have pulled the applicable permits it would have not 
been approved by zoning, it is not attached and does not meet the setback 
requirements and is also an accessory in front of the home. And if the carport was 
attached to the home it would not meet the front setback requirement of 25’ from 
the property line. 

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis: Other homes in the area have them.  
 
Staff finds that if the applicable permits were pulled it would have not been 
approved by zoning, it is not attached and does not meet the setback requirements 
and is also an accessory in front of the home. Applicant states other homes in the 
area have similar carports. However, staff found only one variance request in this 
area for a front setback reduction and it was denied in 2016 (160904V).  
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4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 
use of the land, building, or structure. 
 
Analysis: The applicant requires the minimum variance to accomplish health and 
safety goals as outlined above. 
 
Staff confirms the applicants request is the minimum variance to allow reasonable 
use of the land for the detached carport in this location.  
 
 
 

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: The only privilege would be the 25’ front variance. 
 
Staff finds that granting any variance is a privilege, the structure if permitted would 
not have met the setbacks for an accessory building in the front of the home in the 
R-1 zoning and would not have been approved. 
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis: It will not affect the neighborhood negatively. 
 
Staff finds that if variance is granted, it would not be injurious to the neighborhood 
as long as the applicant pulls the correct permits and gets them approved. There 
is a distance of 21’2” form the road to the property line. 
 
 

 
 

V. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application – Variance filed by Miguel Perez, January 24, 2025 
B. Site Plan 
C. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card 
D. 300’ Mailing Radius Map 
E. Area Map of Zoning Classifications 
F. Warranty Deed 
G.       Medical Record 
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2025-18622 Agenda Date: 4/7/2025 Agenda No.: 2.2.

SUBJECT:
250402V - JJJ & Luke Rentals LLC, Request a Variance, to Reduce the Setback From 8’ to 6.1’ on
the Front East Side, and From 8’ to 3.8’ on the Rear East Side, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1)
Zone, on an Approximate 0.23 Acre Parcel, on Parcel Account Number 4530-004-004, Site Address

6962 SE 124th Street, Belleview, FL 34420

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
Sandra Licciardello, on behalf of the property owner, filed a request for a variance from Land
Development Code (LDC) Section 4.2.9.E., Single Family Dwelling (R-1) classification setbacks, to
allow for an east front setback reduction from 8’ to 6.1’ and from 8’ to 3.8’ for the east back side, for
the placement of a house that is currently under construction. The subject property is within
Belleview Sunny Skies. The Zoning Classification is R-1 where the setbacks for the primary
residence are 25’ from the front and rear property lines and 8’ from the side property lines. The
subject property is within the Secondary Springs Protection Zone (SPOZ). The application states the
variance is required due to a surveying error. The single-family home constructed on this site has an
approved permit that shows setbacks meeting the Marion County Land Development Code standards
with an 8’ setback of the eastside and westside of the approved site plan. Staff has reviewed the
variance application against the criteria in LDC Section 2.9.2.C.
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 

 
ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT 

February 5, 2024 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 

 

Case Number 250402V 

CDP-AR  322114530-005-00 

Type of Case 
Variance to allow for an east front side setback reduction 
from 8 feet to 6.1feet and from 8 feet to 3.8 feet on the 
east rear side. 

Owner JJJ and Luke rentals, LLC. 

Applicant Sandra Licciardello 

Street Address 16100 SE 21st Ave Summerfield, FL 34491 

Parcel Number 4530-004-004 

Property Size ± 0.23 acres 

Land Use Medium Residential  

Zoning Classification Single Family Dwelling (R-1) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Secondary Springs Protection Zone 

Project Planner Cristina Franco, Zoning Tech 

Related Case(s) None 
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 Case No. 250402V  
 Page 2 of 6 
  
 

I. ITEM SUMMARY  
 

Sandra Licciardello, on behalf of the property owner, filed a request for a variance from 
Land Development Code (LDC) Section 4.2.9.E., Single Family Dwelling (R-1) 
classification setbacks, to allow for an east front setback reduction from 8’ to 6.1’ and 
from 8’ to 3.8’ for the east back side, for the placement of a house that is currently under 
construction.  The subject property is within Belleview Sunny Skies. The Zoning 
Classification is R-1 where the setbacks for the primary residence are 25’ from the front 
and rear property lines and 8’ from the side property lines.  The subject property is within 
the Secondary Springs Protection Zone (SPOZ).  The application states the variance is 
required due to a surveying error. The single-family home constructed on this site has an 
approved permit that shows setbacks meeting the Marion County Land Development 
Code standards with an 8’ setback of the eastside and westside of the approved site plan. 
Staff has reviewed the variance application against the criteria in LDC Section 2.9.2.C. 
 

FIGURE 1 
GENERAL LOCATION MAP 

 
 
 
 
 

II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of the public hearing was mailed to 32 property owners within 300-feet of the 
subject property on March 21, 2025.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject 

26



 Case No. 250402V  
 Page 3 of 6 
  
 

property on February 18, 2025 (see Attachment B).  Notice of the public hearing was 
published in the Star Banner on March 24, 2025.  Evidence of the public notice 
requirements are on file with the Growth Services Department and are incorporated 
herein by reference.  

 
III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  
 

The subject property is ±0.23 acres in size and is located within the single-family dwelling 
(R-1) zoning classification.  The property is located within Belleview Sunny Skies Block D 
Lot 4.  The property has 72’ of frontage along SE 124th St. and is 140’ deep.  Figure 2, 
below, shows the property and dimensions as provided by staff.  A boundary survey of 
the property is also provided within the application (see Attachment A). 

 

 
FIGURE 2 

AERIAL OF PROPERTY 
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 Case No. 250402V  
 Page 4 of 6 
  
 

FIGURE 2 
AERIAL OF PROPERTY 

 

 
 

 
 

III. REQUEST STATEMENT  
 
The applicant requests a variance for the reduction of the front setback from 8’ to 6.1’ for 
the East front setback and from 8’ to 3.8’ on the East rear side for an under construction 
single-family dwelling.  Setbacks for primary structures in R-1 are 25’ from the front and 
rear property lines and 8’ from the side property lines. 

 
   

IV. ANALYSIS  
 
LDC Section 2.9.2.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with six (6) criteria.  Marion County Staff analysis 
of compliance with the six (6) criteria are provided below. 
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1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure 
or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: The applicant states that the survey stakes on front side of the property 
were placed in the wrong place, when the surveyor went back to do foundation 
survey on the slab he found the house was built too close on the right side. 
 
Staff finds the parcel has ample space available where a single-family residence 
could be built, or moved, and meet setbacks.  
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Analysis: The applicant states that the stakes were placed in the wrong location 
and did not know until the foundation survey was done. So, the special condition 
did not result from their actions. 
 
Staff finds that the site plan included with the permit, shows an 8’ side setback. A 
surveyor is responsible for providing accurate measurements meeting code 
requirements.  

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
cause unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis: Literal interpretation of the applicable regulations would work 
unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant, in that the foundation and walls 
of residence would have to be demolished, moved and rebuilt. 
 
Literal interpretation of the provisions would not deprive the applicant of any rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties of similar zoning and use. The property has 
more than enough room to accommodate the single-family residence and also 
meet setbacks. 
 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 
use of the land, building or structure. 
 
Analysis: The Variance, if granted, is the minimum that will allow for reasonable 
use of the land and building. The East front setback reduction from 8’ to 6.1 and 
from 8’ to 3.8 on the East rear side which is just enough to meet setbacks. All other 
regulations will be obeyed and remain in place.  
 
Staff finds that the property has plenty of room for the placement of an average 
size single-family home that meets the required setbacks within this zoning 
classification.  There is no minimum variance needed in this situation but rather, is 
being requested.  
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 Case No. 250402V  
 Page 6 of 6 
  
 

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis:  The applicant believes that granting the variance will not affect any 
other land. 
 
Staff finds that granting the variance would confer a special privilege allowing the 
house to be closer than the 8 East side setbacks. No other property in this 
subdivision has an approved variance. 
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis:  The applicant states that granting the variance will not be injurious to 
the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare but gave no further 
rationale.  
 
Staff finds that if the variance is approved, the house would be very close to the 
property next to the East if they decide to develop, so it is unclear if this would be 
detrimental to the community.   

 
 

V.  LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A.      Application 
B       Sign Posting 
C.      Permit Information 
D.      Photos 
E.      Survey 
F.      Sunbiz 
G.      Property Card 
H.      Deed 
I.        Mailer 
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Sign Posting 

 

Looking South at the front of the property 

Attachment D
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Permit Box 

 

Zoning approved SP  
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Looking at East side of the property from the South 

 

Looking at the East side of the property from the North 
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 Looking at the East side of the property from the North

. 

 

 

Looking T the West side of the property from the North. 
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Looking at the front of the property from the South 
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2025-18623 Agenda Date: 4/7/2025 Agenda No.: 2.3.

SUBJECT:
250403V - K. Hovnanian at Aspire at Glen Aire, LLC, Request a Variance, to Reduce the Front
Setback From 25’ to 20’ for Construction of single-family homes, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1)
Zone, on an Approximate 8.95 Acre Tract Development, on Parcel Account Numbers 8002-0074-05,
8002-0074-06, 8002-0074-07, 8002-0074-08, 8002-0074-09, 8002-0074-10, 8002-0074-11, 8002-
0074-12, 8002-0074-13, 8002-0074-14, 8002-0074-15, 8002-0075-01, 8002-0075-02, 8002-0075-03,
8002-0079-02, 8002-0079-03, 8002-0081-10, 8002-0081-11, 8002-0081-12, 8002-0081-13, 8002-
0081-14, 8002-0081-15, 8002-0081-16, 8002-0081-17, 8002-0082-01, 8002-0082-02, 8002-0082-03,
8002-0082-15, 8002-0083-01, 8002-0083-02, 8002-0083-03, 8002-0083-04, 8002-0083-05, 8002-
0083-06, 8002-0083-07, 8002-0083-08, 8002-0083-09, 8002-0083-10, 8002-0083-11, 8002-0083-21,
8002-0084-02, 8002-0084-03, 8002-0084-04, 8002-0084-05, 8002-0084-06, 8002-0084-07, 8002-
0084-08, Site Addresses 3705, 3687, 3669, 3651, 3633, 3617, 3599, 3587, 3561, and 3543 SW 153
rd Place Road, and 3475, 3449, 3423, 3485, 3471 SW 155th Place Road, and 15356, 15388, 15406,
15430, 15452, 15472, 15490, 15510, and 15540 SW 34th Terrace, and 15359 SW 35th Terrace,
Ocala, FL 34473, and No Addresses Assigned.

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
This is a variance request filed by the applicant K. Hovnanian, on behalf of owner Aspire at Glen Aire,
LLC., for the front setback from the required 25’ to 20’ for placement of single-family dwellings on

each of the forty -seven (47) parcels that have been purchased by Aspire at Glen Aire LLC. The

subject parcels (47) are between 0.17 and 0.25 acres, are located within Unit Two of the Marion
Oaks DRI, having been purchased collectively by Aspire at Glen Aire LLC.   The parcels have a
Medium Residential (MR) Future Land Use designation with Single Family Dwelling (R-1) Zoning
Classification.  LDC Section 4.2.9.E provides the determined setbacks to be a minimum 25’ front and

rear, and minimum 8’ sides setback.
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 

 
ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  

April 7, 2025 
 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 

 

Case Number 250403V 

CDP-AR  32538 

Type of Case 
Variance to reduce front setback from 25’ to 20’ for forty-
seven (47) Single-Family residential units. 

Owner Aspire at Glen Aire, LLC 

Applicant K. Hovnanian 

Street Address Multiple locations (All addresses not assigned) 

Parcel Number Multiple (See attached) 

Property Size 8.95 Acres 

Future Land Use Medium Density Residential 

Zoning Classification Single Family Dwelling (R-1) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Secondary Springs Protection Overlay Zone (SPOZ) 

Project Planner Kenneth Odom, Transportation Planner 

Related Case(s) None 
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 Case No. 250403V 
 Page 2 of 7 
 
 

I. ITEM SUMMARY  

 
This is a variance request filed by the applicant K. Hovnanian, on behalf of owner Aspire 
at Glen Aire, LLC from the Land Development Code (LDC) Section 4.2.10 E, attached 
structures to the home are required to meet the Single-Family Residential (SFR) 
setbacks. The Land Development Code states that in R-1 zoning, the SFR setbacks are 
25’ from the front property line, 25’ from rear property line, and 8’ from both side property 
lines.  
 

FIGURE 1 
GENERAL LOCATION MAP 
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II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

 

Notice of public hearing was mailed to (23) property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
property on March 21, 2025.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property on 
March 13, 2025 (Figure 2), and notice of the public hearing was published in the Star-
Banner on March 24, 2025. Evidence of the public notice requirements is on file with the 
Department and is incorporated herein by reference.   
 

III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  

 
The subject parcels (47) are between 0.17 and 0.25 acres, are located within Unit Two of 
the Marion Oaks DRI, having been purchased collectively by Aspire at Glen Aire LLC.   
The parcels have a Medium Residential (MR) Future Land Use designation with Single 
Family Dwelling (R-1) Zoning Classification.  LDC Section 4.2.9.E provides the 
determined setbacks to be a minimum 25’ front and rear, and minimum 8’ sides setback.  
However, LDC Section 4.2.9.E also has a provision that states “For new residential 
subdivision development where central water and central sewer services are utilized”, 
front and rear setbacks may be modified to twenty-feet (20’).  Having been originally 
platted in 1972, staff does not consider Marion Oaks to be a “new” subdivision. 
 
 

Figure 2 
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IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  
 
This application requests a variance from LDC Section 4.2.9.E. for the front setback from 
the required 25’ to 20’ for placement of single-family dwellings on each of the forty -seven 
(47) parcels that have been purchased by Aspire at Glen Aire LLC. Consistent with LDC 
Section 2.9.3.B., on March 13, 2025, a site visit was conducted by Growth Services 
Department staff.  
 

 

Figure 3 
 

Setback Approved Plan 
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ANALYSIS  
 
LDC Section 2.9.4.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and the 
staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which do not apply to other lands, structures, or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Applicant’s Statement: The special conditions that exist for this subdivision is 
that it is a new residential subdivision development that was reviewed and 
approved by Marion County's Development Review Committee in 2022 and 
constructed in 2023. The approved plans show a setback of 20 feet. Applicant 
purchased finished lots in the subdivision and has relied to its detriment upon the 
zoning code as written and the approved development plans that show a 20-foot 
front setback. However, Marion County subsequently took a position that has 
prevented applicant from building in a manner consistent with the approved plans. 
In discussion with staff, Marion County staff has deemed this subdivision an "old" 
subdivision that must have a 25-foot front setback. Applicant has researched the 
Marion County Land Development Code and has not been able to find any 
definition of an "old" subdivision. Information has not been provided to applicant 
lurthar detailing what constitutes an "old" project. 
 
Staff:  LDC Section 4.2.9E does allow for “new” subdivisions, with municipal water 
and sewer connections to reduce standard front/rear twenty-five (25’) to twenty-
feet (20’).  However, Aspire at Glen Aire is a renamed area that is comprised of 
forty-seven lots that were originally platted in 1972 as Marion Oak-Unit Two.  
Staff’s position on the interpretation of the LDC is that purchase of collective 
parcels within an already platted area, without replatting the area, does not 
constitute a “new” development.   
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Applicant’s Statement: Applicant purchased lots within the Glen Aire Phase 18 
development. During due diligence, applicant confirmed that the lots are in the R-
1 zoning district and that they are served by central water and sewer.  Applicant 
confirmed that the HOA allows homes to be constructed with a 20-foot front 
setback. Additionally, the approved plans show a front setback of 20 feet (page 8 
of Exhibit B). Applicant applied for and has been issued building permits with a 20-
foot front setback within this subdivision. The special conditions are as a result of 
Marion County subsequently taking the position that It will not issue additional 
permits and causing work to stop on buildings that are already under construction 
pursuant to permits previously approved by Marion County. 
 
Staff:  As previously stated, the Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) zoning designation 
does allow for reduced setbacks when municipal water and sewer services are 
utilized in the development of “new” residential subdivisions.  The special 
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conditions are not because “Marion County subsequently took a position.”  There 
was no change to LDC requirements and Marion County does not view any part of 
Marion Oaks as a “new” subdivision.  These code requirements existed prior to the 
applicant purchasing these lots and permission by an HOA to utilize reduced 
setbacks does not have any bearing on those LDC requirements. Homeowner’s 
Associations (HOA) regulations do not supersede Marion County Land 
Development Code. HOA regulations are not considered in the Development 
Review process, rather they are additional sets of regulations that are assigned 
each individual organization.  While HOA rules and regulations can be an effective 
means of ensuring community cohesion and maintaining property values, they 
must also comply with local laws. In other words, HOA rules cannot override state 
or federal laws, nor can they contradict the city or county ordinances that govern 
the area in which the HOA is located. 

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Applicant’s Statement: Limiting the applicant to a 25-foot front setback is an 
undue hardship because the R-1 zoning district allows for a front setback of 20 
feet "for new subdivision development “where central water and sewer services 
are utilized." This subdivision was approved in 2022, constructed in 2023, and has 
central water and sewer services. Additionally, Permits were applied for and issued 
with a 20-foot front setback on three lots (please see Exhibit D, Exhibit E, and 
Exhibit F in Attachment A). Construction is underway on those homes, but a hold 
has been placed on those homes by Marion County and further construction 
consistent with the approved building permit is not being allowed. Preventing 
applicant from constructing a home consistent with an approved building permit 
deprives applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties within the R-1 
zoning district. 
 
Staff: The plan set that was submitted by the applicant does show the proposed 
front setback but does not indicate side or rear setbacks.  This was not specifically 
addressed by staff during the approval stage for these plans. 
 
 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 
use of the land, building, or structure. 
 
Applicant’s Statement: An allowable front setback of 20 feet is being requested, 
and is allowed within the R-1 zoning district for new residential subdivision 
development that meets certain restrictions. Applicant Is not requesting further 
encroachments into the R-1 front setback beyond what is permitted in the zoning 
district. A front setback of 20 feet is the minimum variance that will allow 
reasonable use of the land, as the minimum front setback is defined as 20 feet 
within the R-1 zoning district. 
 
Staff confirms the applicants request is the minimum variance to allow reasonable 
use of the land for the with the home models that they propose.  
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5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: The R-1 zoning district allows a front setback of 20 feet "for new 
residential subdivision development where central water and central sewer 
services are utilized." This variance request relates to a subdivision that was 
approved in 2022 (See Exhibit B in Attachment A) and constructed in 2023 (See 
Exhibit C in Attachment A). All of the parcels that are part of this application utilize 
central water and central sewer services. Granting of this variance does not confer 
any special privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings 
or structures in the R-1 zoning classification because these parcels utilize central 
water and central sewer and were approved and constructed after Ordinance No. 
17-08 was passed on April 11, 2017. 
 
Staff Other parcels of Marion Oaks-Unit Two has been granted a Variance for rear 
setback reduction from twenty-five feet (25’) to ten-feet (10’) feet previously on 
selected parcels. (See Attachment B)  This blanket variance was granted to The 
Deltona Corporation in 1984 and was a much more extensive to what is being 
requested by the current applicants.  
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Applicant’s Statement: The Homeowners Association for the Glen Aire 
subdivision allows homes to be constructed with a 20-foot front setback. Please 
see attached Exhibit G. Allowing homes to be constructed with a 20-foot front 
setback in the Glen Aire community is not injurious or otherwise detrimental to the 
community because 20 feet Is the required setback pursuant to the governing HOA 
documents. 
 
Staff: Staff does not consider this a new development and if the Variance is 
granted, it should be made clear that the approval is based on the request only 
and not the interpretation of the applicant about what constitutes a “new” or “old” 
development.  If this Variance is granted and is not subject to this interpretation, it 
does not appear that there will be any outcome that would be injurious to the 
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
 

 
 

V. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application – Variance filed by Miguel Perez, January 24, 2025 
B. Blanket Variance Marion Oaks-Unit Two - 1984 
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MINUTES 
 

 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
February 3rd, 2025 

 

 
 
A public hearing of the Marion County Board of Adjustment was held on February 3rd, 2025 at 
2:00 pm in the Marion County Growth Services Training Room, 2710 E. Silver Springs Boulevard, 
Ocala, Florida.  
 
The meeting was called to order at 2:00 pm.  Members present creating a quorum were: Chairman 
Donald Barber; Vice Chairman C. Cadell Hager; Members Ernest Hemschot, Thomas Phillips, 
Douglas Sherwood, Jackie Alsobrook; and Alternate Samuel Hunt. Staff members present were: 
County Attorney Dana Olesky, Growth Services Director Chuck Varadin, Growth Services Deputy 
Director Kenneth Weyrauch, Staff Assistant IV Kelly Hill, along with Zoning Technicians Lynda 
Smith, Jeremy Craig, Cristina Franco and Danielle Nabbie. 
 
Ernest Hemschot led the Pledge of Allegiance, followed by the Invocation given by Douglas 
Sherwood. 
 
Chairman Barber and Atty. Dana Olesky explained the procedures for hearing variance requests 
and Atty. Olesky administered the Oath en masse. 
 
Kenneth Weyrauch proceeded by reading the provided Affidavit of Publication and the Proof of 
Required Mailing and Posting of Notice, and advised that the meeting was properly noticed.  
 

2.1  250201V - Daniel Gray requests a Variance, Section 2.9, of the Marion County 
Land Development Code, to reduce the ESOZ waterfront setback from 75’ to 38.8’ 
for a proposed 30’ x 32’ Storage Building, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) zone, 
on an approximate 0.40 Acre Parcel, on Parcel Account Number 48764-000-00, 
Site Address 12455 SE 135th Terr., Ocklawaha, FL, 32179 

 
 

Lynda Smith presented the case and read the report into the record.  
 
There were 21 homeowners notified within 300’ of the parcel, and no letters of opposition nor 
support received. 
 

This Single-Family Residence was built in 1943, prior to the ESOZ regulations going into effect.  
A reduction of the waterfront setback from 75’ to 38.8’ is the minimum variance that will allow 
for the placement on a 30’ x 32’ storage building. Trees and other structures prohibit placement 
anywhere else. Granting of the request will not confer on the applicant special privilege. Many 
parcels in these areas require ESOZ reductions because these parcels were created prior to the 
ESOZ regulations going into effect. 
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PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 
There was no one in the audience to speak for, or against, the request and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
 
Ernest Hemschot made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having 
heard competent substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or circumstance 
exists on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning and land use 
area; 2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal enforcement 
of the regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 4. The 
variance is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The variance 
will not confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties within the 
same zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare; And that the Board grant the variance. 
 
Cadell Hager made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve - Passed 6 to 1 with Thomas Phillips dissenting. 
 

2.2  250202V - Scott and Terri Blocker request a Variance, Section 2.9, of the Marion      
County Land Development Code, to reduce the front setback from 75’ to 49’ for a 
proposed Screened Porch, in a Mixed Residential (R-4) zone, on an approximate 
0.23 Acre Parcel, on Parcel Account Number 05664-001-05, Site Address 18632 
NE 238th Ave, Fort McCoy, FL, 32134 

 

Cristina Franco presented the case and read the report into the record.  
 
There were 23 homeowners notified within 300’ of the parcel, and no letters of opposition nor 
support received. 
 
This unrecorded subdivision was created in 1970, prior to the ESOZ and Zoning regulations going 
into effect. A reduction of the waterfront setback from 75’ to 49’ is the minimum variance that will 
allow for the proposed screened porch. Granting of the request would not be irregular to the 
surrounding area and will not confer on the applicant special privilege. Many parcels in these 
areas require ESOZ reductions because these parcels were created prior to the ESOZ regulations 
going into effect. 
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 
There was no one in the audience to speak for, or against, the request and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
 
Cadell Hagar made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having heard 
competent substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or circumstance exists 
on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 
2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal enforcement of the 
regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the applicant of rights 
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commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 4. The variance 
is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The variance will not 
confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties within the same 
zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare; And that the Board grant the variance. 
 
Samuel Hunt made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve - Passed 7 to 0. 
 

2.3  250203V - David and Rachelle Williamson request a Variance, Section 2.9, of the 
Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the rear setback from 8’ to 4.5’ 
for a proposed screen enclosure, in a Planned Unit Development (PUD) zone, on 
an approximate 0.14 Acre Parcel, on Parcel Account Number 7021-001-021, Site 
Address 11516 SW 69th Cir., Ocala, FL, 34476 

   
Ken Weyrauch presented the case and read the report into the record.  
 
There were 32 homeowners notified within 300’ of the parcel, and four letters of support were 
received. No letters of opposition received. 
 
This home is positioned deeper within the lot, leaving less room on the back. This parcel is 
currently vacant and owners are wishing to build. A reduction of the setback from 8’ to 4.5’ is the 
minimum variance that will allow the proposed screen enclosure. Granting of the request will not 
confer on the applicant special privilege.  
 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 
There was no one in the audience to speak for, or against, the request and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
 
Douglas Sherwood made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having 
heard competent substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or circumstance 
exists on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning and land use 
area; 2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal enforcement 
of the regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 4. The 
variance is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The variance 
will not confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties within the 
same zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare; And that the Board grant the variance. 
 
Cadell Hager made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve - Passed 7 to 0. 
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OTHER BUSINESS:  
There are no March BOA cases. Next BOA hearing scheduled for April 7th, 2025. 

 
 

MINUTES: 
 
The November 4, 2024 Board of Adjustment Minutes were moved for Approval upon a motion 
by Thomas Phillips with a second by Samuel Hunt. 
 
Motion for Approval - Passed 7 to 0. 
 
 
ADJOURNED:   The meeting adjourned at 3:35 PM. 
 

 
______________________________ 

          Donald M. Barber, Chairman 
 
Attest: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Kelly A. Hill, Staff Assistant IV 
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